# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7603892

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
PAIGE ELECTRIC COMPANY, L.P.	10/21/2022	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MSD PCOF PARTNERS LVII, LLC, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT
Street Address:	C/O MSD PARTNERS, L.P.
Internal Address:	1 VANDERBILT AVE., 26TH FLOOR
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10017-5407

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11107605
Patent Number:	11237222
Patent Number:	10453589
Patent Number:	10608396
Patent Number:	9595176
Patent Number:	9640051
Patent Number:	9449480
Patent Number:	9472934
Patent Number:	9203185
Patent Number:	9470342
Patent Number:	8708144
Patent Number:	9252503
Patent Number:	8596518
Patent Number:	8081415
Patent Number:	8596455
Patent Number:	9371171
Application Number:	17385225
Application Number:	17566118

PATENT REEL: 061740 FRAME: 0271

507557003

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (860)240-2701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8602402935

**Email:** michelle.fournier@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: MICHELLE FOURNIER

Address Line 1: MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

Address Line 2: ONE STATE STREET

Address Line 4: HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHELLE WALTERS FOURNIER
SIGNATURE:	/Michelle Walters Fournier/
DATE SIGNED:	10/21/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=MSD-GCG - 2L - Patent Security Agreement (Paige) (2022) (Executed)#page1.tif source=MSD-GCG - 2L - Patent Security Agreement (Paige) (2022) (Executed)#page2.tif source=MSD-GCG - 2L - Patent Security Agreement (Paige) (2022) (Executed)#page3.tif source=MSD-GCG - 2L - Patent Security Agreement (Paige) (2022) (Executed)#page4.tif source=MSD-GCG - 2L - Patent Security Agreement (Paige) (2022) (Executed)#page5.tif

#### PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

**Patent Security Agreement**, dated as of October 21, 2022 (this "**Patent Security Agreement**"), by PAIGE ELECTRIC COMPANY, L.P., a New Jersey limited partnership (the "**Grantor**"), in favor of MSD PCOF PARTNERS LVII, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent pursuant to the Second Lien Credit Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement, defined below) (in such capacity, the "**Administrative Agent**").

#### $\underline{\mathbf{W}}$ ITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor is party to a Security Agreement dated as of November 1, 2021 (as supplemented prior to the date hereof, and as may be further amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Administrative Agent pursuant to which the Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into the Second Lien Credit Agreement, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Administrative Agent as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement and the Second Lien Credit Agreement.
- SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral. The Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Collateral (excluding any Excluded Assets) of the Grantor: Patents of the Grantor listed on Schedule I attached hereto.
- SECTION 3. The Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patents made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provision of this Patent Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.
- SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the termination of the Security Agreement in accordance with Section 6.11 thereof, the Administrative Agent shall, at the expense of the Grantor, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the lien on and security interest in the Patents under this Patent Security Agreement.
- SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Patent Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts. Delivery by facsimile or other electronic communication of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Patent Security Agreement shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Patent Security Agreement.
- SECTION 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. The terms of Sections 10.15 and 10.16 of the Second Lien Credit Agreement with respect to governing law, submission of jurisdiction, venue and waiver of jury trial are incorporated herein by reference, *mutatis mutandis*, and the parties hereto agree to such terms.

[Signature pages follow]

# PAIGE ELECTRIC COMPANY, L.P., as

Grantor

By: GCG Holdco, LLC Its: General Partner

By: Craff Milligan

Name: Michael Milligan

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

# MSD PCOF PARTNERS LVII, LLC, as Administrative Agent

By:

Title: Vice President

**REEL: 061740 FRAME: 0275** 

## Schedule I Patents and Patent Applications

## **Patents:**

<u>Owner</u>	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>	Publication No.	Patent No.	Date Issued	Status
Paige Electric Company, L.P.	US	16653271	10/15/2019	Cable for power-over-ethernet having an extended usable length	20200043634	11107605	08/31/2021	Issued
Paige Electric Company, L.P.	US	16059521	08/09/2018	Safety ground wire monitoring and alarm systems	20190049506	11237222	02/01/2022	Issued
Paige Electric Company, L.P.	US	15080936	03/25/2016	Method of extending the usable length of cable for power-over- ethernet	10453589	10453589	10/22/2019	Issued
Paige Electric Company, L.P.	US	14923096	10/26/2015	Method of releasably securing a plurality of items in a retail store	10608396	10608396	03/31/2020	Issued
Paige Electric Company, L.P.	US	14823705	08/11/2015	Inventory protection system	20160042619	9595176	03/14/2017	Issued
Paige Electric Company, L.P.	US	14803854	07/20/2015	Security loop cable	20170024985	9640051	05/02/2017	Issued
Paige Electric Company, L.P.	US	14328327	07/10/2014	Security system and electrical circuit therefor	20150091734	9449480	09/20/2016	Issued
Paige Electric Company, L.P.	US	14305754	06/16/2014	Enclosure for electrical equipment	20140374412	9472934	10/18/2016	Issued
Paige Electric Company, L.P.	US	14171417	02/03/2014	Security loop cable	9203185	9203185	12/01/2015	Issued

DB1/ 133160826.5

Owner	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>	Publication No.	Patent No.	Date Issued	Status
Paige Electric Company, L.P.	US	13289166	11/04/2011	Through-wall protection device	20120110780	9470342	10/18/2016	Issued
Paige Electric Company, L.P.	US	13073593	03/28/2011	Adapter for wire dispensing carton	20110180555	8708144	04/29/2014	Issued
Paige Electric Company, L.P.	US	12833656	07/09/2010	Grounding device having a grounding plate and an insulated connecting wire	20120007620	9252503	02/02/2016	Issued
Paige Electric Company, L.P.	US	12635184	12/10/2009	Carton with reinforced hand holes	20110139863	8596518	12/03/2013	Issued
Paige Electric Company, L.P.	US	12425031	04/16/2009	Grounding assembly	20100263897	8081415	12/20/2011	Issued
Paige Electric Company, L.P.	US	11675755	02/16/2007	Adapter for wire dispensing carton	20070215502	8596455	12/03/2013	Issued
Paige Electric Company, L.P.	US	13828991	3/14/2013	Non-reel dispensing carton	9371171	9371171	6/21/2016	Issued

# **Patent Applications:**

**RECORDED: 10/21/2022** 

Owner	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>	Publication No.	Patent No.	Date Issued	Status
Paige Electric Company, L.P.	US	17385225	07/26/2021	Cable For Power-Over- Ethernet Having An Extended Usable Length	20210350955			Pending
Paige Electric Company, L.P.	US	17566118	12/30/2021	Safety ground wire monitoring and alarm systems	20220120825			Pending

DB1/ 133160826.5